MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 REPORT NO.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN UNDER _ . D Num: 7

DELEGATED AUTHORITY Agenda—Part: 1 KD Num: 407
Subject: Outer London Fund Round 2 - Deed

PORTFOLIO DECISION OF: of Variation

Cabinet Member for Economic

Development

REPORT OF: Wards: Enfield Highway, Enfield Lock and

Director — Regeneration and

Ponders End

Environment

Contact officer and telephone number: Benjamin Harvey, 020 8379 2897
E mail: benjamin.harvey@enfield.gov.uk

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In October 2012, the Council signed a grant agreement with the Greater
London Authority in respect of the Outer London Fund Round 2 programme.
The funding has been used to implement the North-East Enfield Regeneration
Project, a series of physical and socio-economic sub-projects.

The GLA has agreed that delivery of the Meanwhile Use and Electric Quarter
Site Assembly sub-projects can continue, but it is necessary for this to be
legally formalised, which requires the October 2012 grant agreement to be
updated via a deed of variation signed by both patrties.

The deed confirms the increase in Council match funding that is attributable
entirely to the Electric Quarter Site Assembly sub-project, which is funding
already committed i In the Capital Programme and does not require any
additional funding. °

The GLA grant funding that would be available as a result of signing the deed

- of variation is beneficial to the Electric Quarter as it secures £845,000 towards

the cost of site assembly.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members authorise the signing of the deed of variation
attached at Appendix A, to the Outer London Fund Round 2 grant agreement
dated 8" October 2012.

ENV 14.147




3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.2

3.2.1

BACKGROUND
Outer London Fund Round 2

On 20™ September 2012, authority was given for the Council to accept grant
funding from the Greater London Authority (GLA) under the Outer London Fund
Round 2 (OLF2) programme (KD Num: 3587/U175). This had followed the
submission of a successful funding bid by the Council.

The grant funding has been used to implement the North-East Enfield
Regeneration Project, a series of physical and socio-economic sub-projects
which included the following:

e Community Cohesion Events:

Easter Event (Ponders End)

Two Diamond Jubilee Events (Ponders End and Enfield Lock)
Teajive (Enfield Highway)

Two Bandstand Marathons (Ponders End and Enfield Lock)
Diwali Festival (Enfield Highway)

2012 Christmas Festival Events (across North-East Enfield)
Waterways Festival (Enfield Lock)

2013 Christmas Festival Events (across North-East Enfield)

O O O 0O 0O 0O 0O

e Formation of North-East Enfield Town Team

e North-East Enfield Town Team Activities:
o Meanwhile Use (across North-East Enfield)
o Pop-Up Cinema (across North-East Enfield)

e Ponders End High Street (The Electric Quarter) Site Assembly
¢ Enfield Business Centre Improvements (Enfield Highway)

e Connecting the Gateways (public realm improvements).
o Former Two Brewers Site (Ponders End)
o Albany Park (Enfield Lock)

The grant funding comprised £1,522,500 capital and £374,500 revenue. The
Council committed match funding of £213,000 capital and £65,000 revenue
from Neighbourhood Regeneration budgets. Match funding of £2,137,000
capital from other sources was also identified. All spending was due to be
completed by 31% March 2014.

Delivery of the Project

The grant agreement with the GLA was signed on 8" October 2012 and
allowed the project to commence. As at the project end date of 31% March
2014, all of the Community Cohesion Events had been delivered and the Town
Team had been formed and held meetings at regular intervals. Some Pop-Up

ENV 14.147



322

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.4

3.4.1

Cinema screenings have been delivered, but these are required over a
continuous three-year period, so the sub-project is still ongoing.

The Meanwhile Use and Electric Quarter Site Assembly sub-projects are still
ongoing. The main reason these were delayed was caused by the Secretary of
State acquiring the former Middlesex University site for the provision of a free
school. This was outside the Council’s control.

The Deed of Variation

The GLA has agreed that the Meanwhile Use and Electric Quarter Site
Assembly sub-projects can still continue to be delivered, but it is now necessary
for this arrangement to be legally formalised. This requires the October 2012
grant agreement to be updated via a deed of variation signed by both parties,
which this report is seeking authority to proceed with. The deed has been
drafted by the GLA in discussion with the Council and is attached at Appendix
A.

The effect of signing the deed of variation is as follows:
e Extends the project to 31% March 2016
e Updates the description of the project and sub-projects

e Updates the economic outputs and outcomes predicted as a result of the
project

e Updates the milestones for the project and sub-projects

e Updates the timetable for the spending of GLA grant funding, Council
match funding and other sources match funding to reflect how it has
been spent and will be spent in the remainder of the project

e Confirms the increase in Council capital match funding from £213,000 to
£3,787,725. This is attributable entirely to the Electric Quarter Site
Assembly sub-project, which is funding already committed in the Capital
Programme

e Confirms the decrease in Council revenue match funding from £65,000
to £40,000. This is to reflect what was actually spent.

e Confirms the decrease in other sources capital match funding from
£2.137,000 to £1,700,000. This is now accounted for in the Council
capital match funding due to budget re-profiling.

Electric Quarter Site Assembly
The Site Assembly sub-project is part of the overall Electric Quarter

development. The Council's agreement with its development partner, Lovell,
requires the Council to complete the necessary site assembly in order to enable

ENV 14.147



3.4.2

3.4.3

4.1

411

5.1

6.1

Lovell to deliver the development. Hence, this sub-project is an intrinsic part of
the overall development.

The reason for the deed of variation including an increase in the Council match
funding for the Electric Quarter is that it assisted the GLA to make the case to
extend the sub-project to 31% March 2016, because it demonstrated that their
contribution now levered in more match funding. However, the increase in
Council match funding simply uses funding already committed to the Electric
Quarter which is in the Capital Programme. It does not require any additional
funding.

The GLA grant funding that would be available as a result of signing the deed of
variation is beneficial to the Electric Quarter as it secures £845,000 towards the
cost of site assembly.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Do Nothing

Not signing the deed of variation would prevent the Council from benefitting
from the GLA grant funding.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The reason for the recommendation of this report is to allow the Council to
secure the GLA grant funding to assist in the site assembly required to deliver
the Electric Quarter.

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOURCES AND
CUSTOMER SERVICES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS

Financial Implications

In October 2012, the Council signed a grant agreement with the Greater
London Authority in respect of the Outer London Fund Round 2 programme.

The £1.897m grant (Revenue and Capital) funding from the GLA was to enable
delivery of key regeneration projects in eastern Enfield. The table below depicts
the original spend profile and match funding sources

ENV 14.147



Financial | OLF2 OLF2 Non Council Council
Year Capital | Revenue | Council | Match Match
Match | funding Neighbourho
(GAF) (Neighbourho | od
od Regen | Regeneration
Capital Revenue
programme budget
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
12/13 128.0 219.7 1,200 40
13/14 1,394.5 154.8 937 213 25
Total 1,522.5 374.5 2,137 213 65

The GLA has agreed that the sub-projects relating to OLF2 can still continue
to be delivered, but it is now necessary for this arrangement to be legally
formalised. This requires the October 2012 grant agreement to be updated via
a deed of variation signed by both parties. The updated profile and match
funding is as per the table below.

Financial |OLF 2 | OLF 2 [ Non Council Council Match
Year Capital | Revenue | Council | Match Neighbourhoo
Match | funding d
(GAF) (Neighbourh | Regeneration
ood Regen | Revenue
Capital budget
programme
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
12/13 0 219.7 1,200 40
13/14 287.9 154.8 867.4
14/15 389.6 500 1,689.5
15/16 845 1,230.8
Total 1,522.5 374.5 1,700 3,787.7 40

The most significant change that would result from signing the deed of variation
is the increase in the Council capital match funding from £213k to £3.787m.
The Council revenue match funding has decreased from £65k to £40k and the
capital match funding from other sources has reduced from £2.13m to £1.7m

The increase in Council match funding uses funding already committed to the
Electric Quarter which is already in the Capital Programme therefore doesn’t
require additional funding. However, it must be noted that this will be met
through prudential borrowing and the revenue cost of borrowing is
approximately £80,000 per million per annum. The borrowing costs will form
part of the pressure on revenue budgets in future years.

The OLF2 grant is paid in arrears and the claims to the Greater London
Authority would be made quarterly. The £845k 15/16 allocation is beneficial to

ENV 14.147



6.2

6.3

71

8.1

8.1.1

the Electric Quarter as it reduces the level of Council funding required for site
assembly.

It must be noted that systems would need to set up to ensure good
documentation is maintained to support quarterly grant claims, this will
need be closely monitored to ensure compliance with the grant criteria.

Any future proposals arising with cost implications would need to be subject to
separate reports and full financial appraisals.

Legal Implications

The Council has the general power of competence under section 1(1) of the
localism Act 2011 to do anything that individuals generally may generally do
provided it is not prohibited by legislation. There is no express prohibition,
restriction or limitation contained in a statute against use of the power in this
way.

The Council must comply with its contract procedure rules (CPR). The Council
must comply with the terms of the grant agreement.

The Council must comply with its obligations with regards to obtaining best
value under the Local Government (Best Value Principles) Act 1999.

All legal agreements arising from the matters described in this report must be
approved by the Assistant Director of Legal Services.

Property Implications

There are no property implications arising from the Deed of Variation dated
25/11/14 in respect of the Outer London Fund Round 2 at this stage.

KEY RISKS

The only risk associated with signing the deed is if there are delays with the
Site Assembly sub-project, or whether it becomes undeliverable. A potential
cause of this could be the Compulsory Purchase Order process, for which
authority to proceed will be sought from Cabinet in April 2015. The potential
outcome if the risk does occur is that the grant funding could become
unavailable due to the terms of the grant agreement (as varied) being
breached. If this does occur, the Council would need to utilise funds from the
Capital Programme to plug the gap caused by the loss of the grant funding.

IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES
Fairness for All
Delivery of the Council’s current vision for the Electric Quarter development,

which would be the eventual outcome of following the recommendation of this
report, will promote fairness for all members of the local community through

ENV 14.147



8.2

8.2.1

8.3

8.3.1

9.1

9.2

10.

101

1.

ongoing consultation on the proposals and by the planned provision of new
commercial, community and residential development that is appropriately
accessible to the local community.

Growth and Sustainability

Growth and sustainability are central to the proposals for the Electric Quarter
development. It will provide growth in terms of increasing the supply of quality
housing in the area; improving the quality and quantity of commercial space;
and by including one or more community uses that will enable appropriate
community activities.

Strong Communities

The Council’s current vision for the Electric Quarter development aims to
increase home ownership levels in the area which will create a more mixed
community and support greater footfall along the High Street. The development
will provide a range of unit sizes to accommodate a diversity of community and
commercial uses, and improving the public realm'will facilitate the free flow of
people. The scheme will also leave sufficient space to accommodate the
expansion of the local Mosque, should that be required in the future.

EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS

A Predictive Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken in respect of the
Electric Quarter development in March 2012. An Equalities Impact Assessment
was undertaken in October 2012 as part of an outline planning application for
the development. The development, as now amended, will be subject to a
further Equalities Impact Assessment in due course as part of an amended
planning application.

Overall, the Equalities Impact Assessment finds that the proposed development
will respond positively to securing a development that promotes equality.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Delivery of the Council’s current vision for the Electric Quarter development,
which would be the eventual outcome of following the recommendation of this
report, will contribute towards the achieving the aims and objectives of:

Enfield’s Future - Sustainable Community Strategy 2009 — 2019;

e Enfield Core Strategy (adopted November 2010);

e North East Enfield Area Action Plan (submitted to the Secretary of State
October 2014); and

e Ponders End Central Planning Brief — Supplementary Planning
Document (adopted May 2011).

HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None.

ENV 14.147



12. . PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS

12.1 Delivery of the Council’s current vision for the Electric Quarter development
would have positive public health implications due to it being designed to
improve permeability and connectivity with surrounding areas, thereby providing
greater opportunities for walking and cycling. Saving £845k will enable the
Council to provide other services that may otherwise become financially
unviable.

Background Papers

None.

ENV 14.147



Dated November 2014

(1) THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

-and-

(2) The London Borough of Enfield

DEED OF VARIATION
IN RESPECT OF A GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

ABOVE PARTIES CONCERNING OUTER LONDON FUND ROUND
2




This DEED OF VARIATION is agreed this day of November 2014

BETWEEN:

(1) THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY of City Hall, Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA
(“the GLA™); and

)] London Borough of Enfield whose registered office is at Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield, EN1 3XA (“the Recipient”);

. (together the “Parties”).
Background:

(A)  This Deed is supplemental to the grant funding agreement in respect of the
North East Enfield Outer London Fund 2 Regeneration project entered into by
the Parties on 8" October 2012 (“the Agreement”).

(B)  The parties have agreed to vary the Agreement from the date of this Deed on
the terms and conditions set out below.

The Deed:
1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

All terms used within this Deed that are defined in the Agreement will have the same
meaning in this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires.

1.2 Interpretation
In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires

1.2.1 headings and sub-headings are for ease of reference only and will not affect the
construction of this Deed;

1.2.2 all references to clauses and appendices are references to clauses and
appendices to this Deed;

1.2.3 words importing one gender will include the other gender, words in the singular
will include the plural, and ‘person” will include any individual, partnership, firm,
trust, body corporate, corporation, sole agency or unincorporated body of
persons or associations;

2 Variation

2.1 The Parties hereby agree that the Agreement shall stand as varied in accordance with
clauses 2.2 to 2.5 below from the of date of this Deed



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

Clause 2A.10of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following
paragraph - “Within 30 days of the execution of this Agreement the Recipient's
statutory chief finance officer or someone validly authorised to act on his or her behalf
certifies (using the form attached at Schedule 9) that £0 of the GLA Funding made
available in the 2012-13 financial year, £287,912.73 in 2013-14, £385,587.27 in 2014~
15, and £845,000 in 2015-16 will be for used solely as a contribution to capital
expenditure incurred in relation to the Project Objectives and £219,750 in 2012-13
and £154,750 in 2013-14 financial year will be used solely as a contribution to revenue
expenditure incurred in relation to the Project Objectives such certification being made
on the basis that the Recipient’s determination of capital expenditure accords fully
with all laws and best practice, is estimated to deliver benefits that will accrue over a
period of 10 years on average and on the basis that it will recorded in the Recipient’s
accounts in this manner.”

Schedule 1 and the Annex to Schedule 1 of the Agreement shall be deleted and
replaced with the schedule set out at the Appendix to this Deed.

Schedule 2 of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the schedule set out
at the Appendix to this Deed.

Schedule 4 of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the schedule set out
at the Appendix to this Deed.

Schedule 9 of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the schedule set out
at the Appendix to this Deed.

Continuation of Agreement

Except as expressly amended by the terms of this Deed, the Agreement will otherwise
continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.



IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE THE PARTIES HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT AS A
DEED ON THE DATE WRITTEN AT THE HEAD OF THIS DEED

EXECUTED as a Deed by the application of
the COMMON SEAL of the GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

in the presence of:

EXECUTED as a Deed by the application of
the COMMON SEAL of the London Borough of Enfield.

in the presence of its duly authorised signatories:




Schedule 1

Project Description

A) 188-216 Ponders End High Street (Electric Quarter) Site Assembly

-Work up a scheme for the site that integrates with the former Middlesex University site and secure
planning consent for the scheme

-Develop CPO case to support site acquisitions

-Procure development partner via OJEU process

-Complete site acquisitions through private treaty or CPO

-Start on site

The Project will deliver 160 to 250 new homes including a minimum of 45 new affordable homes for local
people (taking into account viability) and a minimum of 1,200sqm retail and community space including
a re-provided Library within 3 years of funding.

B) Community Cohesion Events

The Big Easter Egg Hunt in Ponders End Park

Bandstand Marathon in Ponders End Park as part of London Outdoor Arts Festival programme
Tealive in Durants Park on 16™ September 2012

North East Enfield Diwali on 13th November 2012

North East Enfield Christmas Festival 2012 and 2013

Diamond Jubilee: Picnic in the Park at Ponders End 3rd June 2012

Diamond Jubilee Beacon Lighting and Fireworks 4" June 2012

Lock to Lock Festival 14™ September 2013

C) Enfield Business Centre (Enfield Highway)

Remodel to adapt and extend the role and operation of the Business Centre premises including:
-Establishing a Social Enterprise to run the Business Centre and provide a one-stop shop for business
(subject to agreement by Partners)

-Provision of hot-desking and managed workspace

-Work Club, Youth Enterprise Support Project and other schemes to address worklessness

D) Public Realm Gateways:

The Gateway projects should provide:

-A memorial to the bombing of the former Two Brewers Pub at the gateway to Ponders End High Street
-Gateway scheme in front of Enfield Business Centre (in Enfield Highway)

-Gateway scheme at Enfield Wash

-Improved public realm Increases footfall and attracts higher spend to the High Streets

-Community cohesion with the older generation in Ponders End.

-An improved image of Enterprise Enfield and Business Support Services in Enfield.

-Quality gateway scheme adjacent to Enfield Business Centre

E) North East Enfield Business Website

-Create a "Virtual High Street’ promoting offers, community groups, businesses, shops, and volunteering
opportunities, as well as presenting opportunities for networking

-Promotion of the Creative Market which will require an online presence to enable traders to develop
marketing skills, sell products outside of market trading hours, and promote the market to the wider
community.

-Promote the town centres, providing networking and sharing opportunities between the three areas.
-Increase participation in volunteering through the promotion of opportunities



-Promote and provide networking opportunities for businesses and public and voluntary sector
organisations in the three town centres.
-Improve access to services provided by public, private and voluntary sector organisations

F) NE Enfield Town Team

-Build on the existing Ponders End Business Forum to create a “Town Team’ to provide strategic and
operational direction, and refine, champion and deliver the Vision for Ponders End Central (as defined in
the adopted Planning Brief for the area)

-Engage with the community through a series of activities, offers and events designed to encourage
people to visit the High Street

-Shape and influence planning applications to ensure the right mix of uses are granted planning consent
-Leverage the support of large employers in the area

-Prepare funding bids to support Regeneration

- Support businesses through the Ponders End High Street Regeneration process and reprovide retail
space where viable and where businesses can demonstrate commitment to growth and improving their
business model ’

-Improved engagement between businesses, arts organisations, community groups and residents

-A sustainable group to plan and drive forward High St events to increase footfall and improve the
economic vitality of the area. Also to manage the hire and sharing of festival equipment acquired as part
of OLF1 and OLF2 funding rounds.

-Sustainable funding of events to drive footfall to the High Street via sponsorship by larger businesses in
the area and successful funding bids

-Legacy created through purchase of capital goods to support ongoing High Street regeneration
programme (to be determined by the Town Team)

H) Project Management

-High Street Regeneration Project Manager to deliver elements of 188-216 High St and former
Middlesex University site

-North East Enfield Project Support Officer to support delivery of projects



ed pu3 s;epuod ‘g L0z [1dy ‘(poob=g pue J00d=| 3;9ym) G 10 { jo Buney
peoy pIojuaH /§G-GpG SIIU0IN punole ‘71079 T Aepud ‘sinoy g,
anua) ssaulsng 183U ‘7 |07 Y2IRW € Aepinies ‘sinoy g
0353 1eau 00:0¢ — 00:8 da5 i Aepseny ‘ssnoy | ,
{e301 yBnoloq o abejuadsad e se sassauisng passisiBay [ YA Jo Jaquiny |

6L0¢ dunr
(Bbuipuny 6 abesano sajes %409 /107 foxd A
. E%Eﬂ__d_é 10 s1eak £ uium) - Eor,%:c_:w,_ w aunf wbF (102 S2L'TS'S s
§ € UiiIm) 8t 091 Jo wnwiujw e 1054 M) 291 aunr) asesa jo buiueih
U0 %00GF :1dieday pue
suoiouny diysiosuods salpoq Jaupied (ey) paxpojun
Aunwwod pue SIWWOoH M3aN maohh__ “ﬂu.“.bmnnu JpISIN0 31NI3s 03 pasn wiol} (3) buipuny pue juawdejanag
[iB32.4 Ul p3inaas sqof 3pUS JUILIRSIAUL U0 UINIRY yajew jo anjep J1mouo033y
J1i3123[7 Sall0J331N0 pue sjnaino jjijdn Jiwouod3y
JESTSEM sk
(1eak pleIug PRI
L ulgum Hg3 ;
ybnouyy seak (Aanins z 102 HEOL .
(110D yoes payoddns SE BB (eak :Aemybiy . %EI Y
%C : ov yoes %L ‘Kemybiy oL oL
%89 sassauisng mau auwes uo m.wmw_. @\MV %9 Pie1jug PRy
jeuonippe Og1) | Paseq) %07 a2 :
Ok .
00l pu3 wﬂ,wm
siapuod e
ajes sdiy Buiuiesy |
foueaea % | seauaidde 1o pioddns e 9% Juijaseq | |ej300} S e : pajeasn
u 3uijeseq | ui paaejd ssauisnq nawu“n*v._aam uolpaejsipes 3 HHDSER ||| SSONBAY. || MHSER) ) pRIT0S sqofl
uonanpal aes ajdoad BuiAIa231 u.um:_“. 10SIA sea1su| liej3004 | aseaidu] | JsAowIn} | sqof maN
% Aauezep Bunoj ajdoad Bunoj SR %. % % i il

L 3NP3aYyd5 03 xauuy




(1oenUOD Buipjing ulew
10 JuBWaZUBWIWO D)
8IS uo ueg

uonese[PaQg
Bunss |eseuss

panss| $adNON Od?D

pajuels
uoissiwiad Buiuueld

0dO el

puiuueld
sjwans Jaujed Asealeq

0dd
ayej 0} Loday JouIge

v43
wolj pjoyaady asnboy

919|dwod
says A3y jo uonisinboy

saiadosd
1o61e) 0) apew siayo

Jouped
12d0o[aAap 31201

uoissiwgns
Buluueld suipnp

suondo ubisap dojpaag

wea) ubisap juloddy

ainosoid
pue jougq dojanag

4 r Jd N jO S v (r|r

N |O |S |¥ N d|r|d|N|O |S |V N |V 4 N [O |S |V N
YO £0 [49) L0 ¥O £0 zo 10 YO €0 zo 10 149) €0 [49) 9] uonisinbay ajg
9L/S102 SLivioe vLIELOC 14 7141114 Jajenp o093 (V

"470 Aq papuny asoyi 1sn[ jou ‘sauoisajiw awweiboid |e303

sauljino mojaq 3|qe} ay | “buipuny-ydiew Aq papuny asoys snid Jueib 470 Aq papuny sauoisajiw asudiwod sauolsa|iw awweiboid |e107 3y |

SaUOISIIN

Z 3|npayds

Xipuaddy




a)9|dwoo uondNSU0D

1OBIIUOD piEMY

uonejuasaid yodai sapua |

Juswssasse pue pouad 1apus |

SIUSWINDJ0P JapUa} anss|

so0p Jopus) aledaid

sjueus} Hg3 0} pouad aoioN

ubise( |eouyos |

uoissiwiad Buiuue|q

suonesljdde sjuasuod Aioynjels

ubisaqg padojanaq

asioiaxa Bunsos jeniy)

sdoysyIop ubisaq Japjoysyels

ubisaq 1dsouo)

yoeouidde oibajens dojsaeQ

sbunaspy buiysug Jasn

Buipjing jo Aaains pue Buidoog

wesa) ubisap juiodde

J81q dojanap

N |Y

| 49)

€0 [49]

19)

[ Xv) [4v]

10

0

€0 [49]

1o

2147114

virgLoe

€Lreioc

asua)
ssauisng pjayu3 (9

MO|D SBWISLYD

leansa 4 shemuse

llemig

UOUYjeJe|\ PUB}SpUBE PUB BAIf BD ]

99)IgNf* PUOWEI] 1SET

N OIS v i|r

=
w

NJjOo s v ir

fJgaINjo s Iv |r

0

€0 20

10

€0 4]

[1v]

149)

€0 (49}

1o

SLivioe

yLIELO0C

gLreioe

SJUOAT
uoisayon Aunwwon (g




X youne- j08loid
X uoissiwiad buluue|d ainoag
X peaJbe ue|d ssauisnqg
X pasodoud asn Ajunwwod
X 108l01d yiedg dojanaq
4 |r N JO IS |¥ |Ir N |V 4 r N OIS |v |l N |V 4 ir N|O|S |V Ir |l N |V
4] £0 0 10 149 €0 (4] 10 149] €£0 [4e] 10
SLIvL0Z y1LIELOZ £112102 josfouad aliymuesiy (9
X X b X Bunssw wea) pjoH
X WEa | UMO] Y] SUSAUOD
41r N O IS |V |r N v 4 |r Njo s v |l N |Y 4|r N [O S |V | Il IN |V
14°] X} [4e] 10 (4] €0 [4v] 1] 149) ¢0 (4] 2]
SLIFLOZ v1IEL0T £L1210Z wea | umo] piayu3 3N (4
anl| sa0b aysqapp
X ubisap jdaou0? Juasald
x yiodde pue jaiq dojanag
4]r N IO S |V |l N |V 4 ir N|jO|S |V |l N |V 4ir N |0 |S |V [T |f v
[49] £0 [4v] 10 1£°] ¢0 0 1D 149) €0 [49] 39}
SLivi0C vLIELOT €LIZioe a)sqaM / Buipuesg (3
X 2)o|dwoo uonoNSUCH
JOBJJUOD pJEMY
X afiels japua] Isid
X pajuelb uiuueld
sjuasuod Alojnjeys jwgnsg
X uoljeynsuo )
X ubisag paiso) padojaasq
ubisaq 1dasuo)
X wea) ubisap juiodde
X 1ouq dojansp
41r N |0 S |V |l N |V 4 |r N |O |S |V | N Y 4 r N[O |S |V |r|r Y
| 49) ¢0 0 LD 49) g0 | 2O 19} 149) [Xv) [49] 10
S1IvL02T v1IELOT 112102 sAemajes wieay d11qnd (d




VA A WA VIN ‘16uw 13loid (H
¥8'628'cZ3 ubisap padojanap wieay 21and (g | vi/€l 20
v’ LLL'YVL3 %207 03 3907 sjuang (g
GO'€88'/L3 VIN Buw ysloid (H o
16'¢62'.23 uBisap 1deouos | @uua)) ssauisng (D
anuaAsy [eyden anuanay reynden anuaAay jeyden Japenb
auojsafl oalos
(3) ysrew [1PuUNoOH-uoN (3) yojew [1ounon (3) Junowe juesb 470 1SSl e leldoueuly
03 000'002°'L3 | 000'0V3 03 00'05.'6LZ3 | 0003 [ejol ¢Ligl
_ "000° VIN 16uw 3080l
oo.ooo,owu 16uw 308fo.d (H N
00°05¢ 93 Buneaw susAuod wea| umo] (4
00°00S‘ct3 VIN 16uw 1afoid (H
00°000°023 ssoubisap juiodde a)IsgdM (3 | €L/ZL €D
00°002'6Z3 Sewjslyg ‘Iemig sjuan3 (g
00°000°GZ3 VIN 16uw 103loid (H
00000123 SPUBJSPUEY ‘OAIM B3 | sjusA3 (g gl ey
00°000°0€3 VIN 16uw 02loid (H
00°008'vZ3 aa|ignr '1sjse3 sjusA3 (g | €L/2L LD
03 000'00Z°'L3 | 000'0¥3 03 00°03 00°03 Japenp ou9(3 (v
anuaAay feynden anuaAsy reyden anuaAay rendesn Jauenb
[
(3) ysrew [19unonH-uoN (3) uorew j1ounon (3) Junowe juesb 470 suolsN 1oslold |eloueurd

"sau03sa|iw 123foid [e3107 Jsulebe ainjipuadxa awweiboud |P103 33 Janenb |edueuly Aq sauljino s|Npayas buipuny
3yl "buipuny yojew gz /£ S sF pue buipuny eib 470 0OO’L68’ LF S5 idwod Scl'vey’1F jo anlpuadxe swwelboid |p103 By |

3[npay>s buipuny
v @Inpayds

Xipuaddy




_ 03 000°00.°L3 | 000°0%3 _ GCL'/8L'€3 _ 00'00S‘v.LE3 _ 00'005°22S°1L3 _ Jv.10l
G/8'0€Z'L3 00'000'G¥83 | [eJoL 9L/SL
G/8'0€C'1L3 00°000°G¥83 S8)Is Jaylo |le 8.nboy Japenp ouos(3 (v | 9L/SL ¥O
anuaAay [euden aNnuUaAay jeyden BNUdAdY jeyden Jouenb
2uo0)s9|| oofod
(3) yojew j1OUNOY-UON (3) yojew j1ouno)n (3) Junowe juesb 470 1SolN et jeroueuly
000°0053 03 005'689°L3 LT°/85'68€3F | leloL SLivl
00°000°0v3 youne Je8lo.d ajiymuesiy (9
00°000°083 S$yJom 3}9|dwod wiesy 2land (Q | Si/vl 2O
000'00S3 | 03 000°'0/£°L3 pue| y43 aunboy | Japenp ouoe|3 (v
LT°/85'6923 syJom ajeidwos | 8Jjuan ssauisng (D
- = } Y] GLivL LO
00S'6LE3 0003 UBIH ¥61-261 2anboy Japenp o093 (v
BNUBaAdY lendesn EHDEYEN| [eyden anuaAay lendes Japenb
ol
(3) ysrew [12unonH-uoN (3) yorew j12unon (3) Junowe jueib 470 sucIsenN - jeldueuly
03 03 03 0S€° /983 000SZ'PSL3 | €.°216°/823 | Iel0L vLiE)
GL'6LeEL vIN 16uw 13loid (H
00005213 sbuneaw Jenbal pjoy wesa] umo] (4
_ 8€°9ev' 0613 ejuod piemy | asjus) ssauisng (D | vL/EL YO
19161813 3907 0} %907 sjuang (g
06€',983 sops Aoy aunboy | Japenp ouyosg (v
82950613 VIN 16uw y09loid (H
e LY63 00°0G€'S3 108l0.d yedg 3liymuesy (o pL/EL €O
00'805'823 Buiuued nwang weay aland (g
G0'89.'€Z3 MO|D SEWISUYD syuang (g




:91eQq

aweN

:paubig

dnoib y19 ay3 Aq papinord usaq aAey yaiym spuny Aue ujeuod jou saop papiaoid buipuny yajew ay | T

Buipuny yaiew apinoid 01 31q1b1je si anoqe paweu uopesjuebio ay) L

‘1ey1 Ajipad Agasay |

03 03 03 G/8°'0€C'k3 | S/8'0€T' 13 03 03 000'S¥83
03 000°'00S3 03 005'689'L3 | 005'689°'L3 | 000'00S3 03 12 /85'68¢3
03 03 03 06€°'2983 | 0G€'/983 03 0S.'vSL3 | €1°216'L823
03 00000213 | 000°'0V3 03 000'0¥3 | 000'002'}3 0526123 03
03 000'00L'L3 | 000'0¥3 | G2.L'/8.'€3 | G21'/Z8'E€3 | 000°00L L3 00S'vLE3 | 005'CeS'L3
ehtoney fendeg aNUBAdY _ eudes yoew Bujpuny
-yolew | - yojew yolew Bujpuny
j1ouno) j1ouno) YNEW YdeW |1I2Uuno) I1ounog SnUAL] jejded y1o
-uoN -UoN 1ouno) {1dunod - UoN \ab)

6 3INP3Yds

o 9
G/86/0¢23 -51L0Z
) . Sl
121858y 23 102
- : 14"
€LZTLO'0LEL3 | -gp0z
] 1 €l
06,66V L3 -Z10Z
sieal
: : e
SeL'vey'L3 103
|ejol
(yarew+y19)
anjeA
199foud je3O0|

xipuaddy







